according to IAS 7 therefore reflects cash and cash equivalents that
are different to those previously reported under Swedish GAAP.

  January 1,  December 31,
(SEK million) 2004  2004
Cash and cash equivalents
under Swedish GAAP 73,207 76,554
Less: amounts with maturity
exceeding three months  –20,092  –46,142
Cash and cash equivalents
under IFRSs  53,115  30,412

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
Reconciliation of equity, Dec 31, 2003, according to Swedish

GAAP and Jan 1, 2004, according to IFRSs

Closing balance, Swedish GAAP  60,481

Effect of changed accounting principle, IAS 19   –1,275
Opening balance according to Swedish GAAP   59,206
Reclassification of minority interest   2,299
Capitalization of development costs, net   4,614
Opening balance, IFRSs  66,119

Reconciliation of equity, Dec 31, 2004,

from Swedish GAAP to IFRSs

Closing balance, Swedish GAAP 77,299

Reclassification of minority interest 1,057
Capitalization of development costs, net 2,699
Goodwill 447
Closing balance, IFRSs 81,502

Reconciliation of equity Dec 31, 2004 according

to IFRSs and Jan 1, 2005 including IAS 39

Closing balance, IFRSs 81,502

Hedge reserve, net 1,155
Revaluation of other investments, net 334
Opening balance Jan 1, 2005 82,991

57N OT ES TO T H E C O N SO L IDAT ED F IN A N C I A L STAT EM EN TS

ER IC S SO N A N N UA L R EP O R T 20 0 5

C4 SEGMENT INFORMATION
BUSINESS SEGMENTS (PRIMARY)
   Other
2005 Systems Phones  operations Unallocated Eliminations Group
Net sales 141,986 – 9,835 – – 151,821
Inter segment sales 113 – 1,061 – –1,174 –
Total net sales 142,099 – 10,896 – –1,174 151,821

Share in earnings of JV and associated companies 118 2,257 20 – – 2,395
Operating income 30,885 2,257 283 –341 – 33,084

Financial income – – – 2,653 – 2,653
Financial expenses – – – –2,402 – –2,402
Income after financial items 30,885 2,257 283 –90 – 33,335

Taxes – – – –8,875 – –8,875
Net income 30,885 2,257 283 –8,965 – 24,460

Of which:
 Net income attributable to stockholders
 of the parent company 30,914 2,257 270 –9,126 – 24,315
  Net income attributable to minority interest – – – 145 – 145
Segment assets 1) 2)  85,958 – 10,541 106,017 – 202,516
Associates 1,185 5,044 84 – – 6,313
Total assets 87,143 5,044 10,625 106,017 – 208,829

Segment liabilities 3) 4) 60,670 – 6,461 36,171 – 103,302
Total liabilities 60,670 – 6,461 36,171 – 103,302

1) Segment assets include property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, current and non-current customer financing, accounts receivable, inventory, prepaid expenses,

accrued revenues, derivatives and other current assets.
2) Unallocated assets include cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and deferred tax assets.
3) Segment liabilities include accounts payable, provisions, accrued expenses and deferred revenues, advances from customers and other current liabilities.
4) Unallocated liabilities include accrued interests, tax liabilities and interest-bearing provisions and liabilities.

Other segment items

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
 Additions/capitalization  5,166 – 438 – – 5,604
 Depreciation –2,676 – –127 –1 – –2,804
 Amortization –2,976 – –377 84 – –3,269
 Write-downs/reversals of write-downs 271 – – – – 271
Number of employees 50,107 – 5,948 – – 56,055
Operating income 30,885 2,257 283 –341 – 33,084
Operating margin (%)  22% – 3% – – 22%
Income after financial items  30,885 2,257 283 –90 – 33,335

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (SECONDARY)
   Additions/
   capitalization of
   PP&E and  Number of
2005 Net sales Total assets intangible assets employees
Western Europe 41,940 153,155 4,565 35,679
 – of which Sweden 6,110 132,442 3,502 21,178
Central and Eastern Europe, Middle East and Africa 39,948 7,421 107 4,360
Asia Pacific 31,426 20,867 291 8,723
 – of which China 11,544 8,964 123 3,601
North America 19,432 13,974 552 3,911
 – of which United States 17,904 13,207 453 2,113
Latin America  19,075 13,413 89 3,382
Total 151,821 208,829 5,604 56,055

  – of which EU 45,288 153,101 4,628 36,482

58

BUSINESS SEGMENTS (PRIMARY)
   Other
2004 Systems Phones  operations Unallocated Eliminations Group
Net sales  121,549 – 10,423 – – 131,972
Inter segment sales 1,348 – 966 – –2,314 –
Total net sales 122,897 – 11,389 – –2,314 131,972
Share in earnings of JV and associated companies 90 2,143 68 22 – 2,323
Operating income 23,187 2,143 1,298 78 – 26,706
Financial income  – – – 3,541 – 3,541
Financial expenses – – – –4,081 – –4,081
Income after financial items 23,187 2,143 1,298 –462 – 26,166
Taxes – – – –8,330 – –8,330
Net income  23,187 2,143 1,298 –8,792 – 17,836
Of which:
 Net income attributable to stockholders
 of the parent company  23,187 2,143 1,298 –9,089 – 17,539
  Net income attributable to minority interest  – – – 297 – 297
Segment assets 1) 2)   66,973 – 9,452 105,606 – 182,031
Associates 961 3,092 97 5 – 4,155
Total assets 67,934 3,092 9,549 105,611 – 186,186
Segment liabilities 3) 4) 54,728 – 6,627 43,329 – 104,684
Total liabilities 54,728 – 6,627 43,329 – 104,684

1) Segment assets include property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, current and non-current customer financing, accounts receivable, inventory, prepaid expenses,

accrued revenues, derivatives and other current assets.
2) Unallocated assets include cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and deferred tax assets.
3) Segment liabilities include accounts payable, provisions, accrued expenses and deferred revenues, advances from customers and other current liabilities.
4) Unallocated liabilities include accrued interests, tax liabilities and interest-bearing provisions and liabilities.

Other segment items
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
 Additions/capitalization   3,898 – 399 – – 4,297
 Depreciation  –2,224 – –209 –1 – –2,434
 Amortization  –4,381 – –82 11 – –4,452
 Write-downs  –22 – –61 –35 – –118
Number of employees 45,500 – 5,034 – – 50,534
Operating income  23,187 2,143 1,298 78 – 26,706
Operating margin (%)   19% – 11% – – 20%
Income after financial items  23,187 2,143 1,298 –462 – 26,166

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (SECONDARY)
   Additions/
   capitalization of
   PP&E and  Number of
2004 Net sales Total assets intangible assets employees
Western Europe  40,542 148,532 3,571 32,826
 – of which Sweden  6,180 128,398 2,868 21,296
Central and Eastern Europe, Middle East and Africa  32,929 3,874 83 3,527
Asia Pacific  28,552 14,282 230 7,493
 – of which China  12,298 7,018 130 2,897
North America  15,471 9,360 320 4,139
 – of which United States  13,984 9,115 165 2,156
Latin America  14,478 10,139 93 2,549
Total  131,972 186,186 4,297 50,534

  – of which EU 1) 42,366 148,528 3,620 33,625